on which the Underwriter ’s right of termination of the Underwriting Agreement ceases)
and any persons dealing in the nil-paid Rights Shares during the period from Friday,
22 December 2017 to Wednesday, 3 January 2018 (both dates inclusive) will accordingly
bear the risk that the Rights Issue may not become unconditional and may not proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise extreme caution when

dealing in the Shares and the nil-paid Rights Shares, and if they are in any doubt about

their position, they should consult their professional advisers.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structures of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue:

(a) Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Record Date

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assume ALL Qualifying
Shareholders taking up all

the Rights Shares

Assuming NO Qualifying
Shareholders (except Golden

Sparkle) has taken up
the Rights Shares

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Substantial
Shareholders

Golden Sparkle
(Note 1) 263,308,500 22.73 526,617,000 22.73 526,617,000 22.73

Dai Zhibiao 140,382,500 12.12 280,765,000 12.12 140,382,500 6.06

Directors
Mr. Huang Xinwen 400,000 0.03 800,000 0.03 400,000 0.01
Mr. Ren Yunan 100,000 0.01 200,000 0.01 100,000 0.01

Sub-total 404,191,000 34.89 808,382,000 34.89 667,499,500 28.81

Public Shareholders
The Underwriter

(Note 2) – – – – 895,127,500 38.64
Other public

Shareholders 754,245,000 65.11 1,508,490,000 65.11 754,245,000 32.55

Total 1,158,436,000 100.00 2,316,872,000 100.00 2,316,872,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

(b) Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Record Date other than the issue

of new Shares upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attached to the

Non-Undertaken Share Options on or before the Record Date

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assume ALL Qualifying
Shareholders taking up all

the Rights Shares

Assuming NO Qualifying
Shareholders (except Golden

Sparkle) has taken up
the Rights Shares

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Substantial
Shareholders

Golden Sparkle
(Note 1) 263,308,500 21.80 526,617,000 21.80 526,617,000 21.80

Dai Zhibiao 140,382,500 11.62 280,765,000 11.62 140,382,500 5.81

Directors
Mr. Huang Xinwen 400,000 0.03 800,000 0.03 400,000 0.01
Mr. Ren Yunan 100,000 0.01 200,000 0.01 100,000 0.01

Sub-total 404,191,000 33.46 808,382,000 33.46 667,499,500 27.63

Public Shareholders
The Underwriter

(Note 2) – – – – 944,727,500 39.10
Other public

Shareholders 754,245,000 62.43 1,508,490,000 62.43 754,245,000 31.22

Holders of the
Non-Undertaken
Share Options 49,600,000 4.11 99,200,000 4.11 49,600,000 2.05

Total 1,208,036,000 100.00 2,416,072,000 100.00 2,416,072,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Golden Sparkle, a controlled corporation of Mr. Lai Wai Lam
Ricky. Accordingly, Mr. Lai Wai Lam Ricky was deemed to be interested in these Shares
pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

(2) Under the Underwriting Agreement, in the event of the Underwriter being called upon to
subscribe for or procure subscribers for the Underwritten Shares, the Underwriter shall
use its best endeavours to ensure that each of the subscribers or sub-underwriter(s) of the
Underwritten Shares procured by it (1) shall be Independent Third Party of, not acting in